

P A U L I N E L E E DIRECTOR



Born and raised in Southern California, **Pauline** Lee has lived and worked in Las Vegas for the last 25 years. She received her B.S. Accounting from the University of Southern California where she was elected the first Asian American Student Government President. She received her law degree from Duke University School of Law where she was President of the Duke Bar and on the Moot Court Board. She is licensed to practice in California, Nevada and Texas. After being elected shareholder at the Hale Lane law firm, Pauline worked on corporate bankruptcy and commercial litigation cases and was appointed Bankruptcy Department Chair for the Las Vegas office. She is a founder of the Asian Bar Association of Las Vegas and was selected as a "top 40 under 40" by the Las Vegas Business Press and awarded "Best under 40 Lawyers" by the National Asian Pacific American Bar Association. After the birth of her fourth child. Pauline retired from private law practice and continued her work with charitable nonprofits. Pauline has served as the President of the Nevada Republican Club (formerly the Nevada Republican Men's Club) for 3 terms. During that time period, membership in the Club tripled in size and is now about 550 members. During the 2022 election cycle, Pauline lead the effort to register new movers into Clark County. A member of the Republican National Lawyers Association, Pauline served as lead counsel for the Republican Party during the Midterm Election in November. She serves as a Board Member of Keystone Corporation and was appointed to Governor Lombardo's Transition Team during which she was largely responsible for the Governor's first executive order terminating former Governor Sisolak's Covid-related orders. Married for 32 years to John Lee, a founding cardiologist with Nevada Heart & Vascular Center, Pauline is the mother to four active children.